
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 26 October 2021 at 5.30 pm in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Cunningham
Dearden
Hussain

Heseltine
Herd
Felstead

R Sunderland

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
Berry
Choudhry
Mukhtar
A Ahmed
Shafiq

Barker
Clarke
Davies

R Ahmed

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk by midday Friday 22 October 2021 and request to do 
so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  Access to the 
meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not register given 
the Council must comply with Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Banqueting Hall has been reached and 
they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

Public Document Pack

mailto:susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk


From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Su Booth
Phone: 07814 073884
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Su Booth – 07814 073884)



4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884)

6.  WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) briefly 
outlines the progress made and the status of each of the remaining 
twenty-six recommendations from the Water Management Scrutiny 
Review during the last twelve months.

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny 
Committee undertook a wider scrutiny review into water management 
across the District following the devastating winter 2015 floods. The 
Water Management Scrutiny Review was endorsed by the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 4th July 2017 where it was recommended to be 
considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in their 
meeting on the 26th October 2017 where it was subsequently 
endorsed.

Following its adoption, The Water Management Scrutiny Review 
included twenty-six recommendations and it was resolved that a report 
would be made in the following twelve months which monitored 
progress against all the recommendations contained in the review. 
Recommendations 7 and 26 were deemed complete in the last 
meeting on this item in November 2020. Within the November 2020 
report it was again resolved by the Regeneration and Environment 

1 - 24



Overview Committee that an update report would be presented in a 
further twelve months. 

Recommended – 

That Bradford Council’s Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee receives a report back before the end of 
October 2022 which provides an update to the Councils progress 
of all Water Management and Resilience initiatives within the 
District. 

 (Edward Norfolk – 01274 433905)

7.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “H”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2021-22

Recommended – 

That the Work programme 2021-22 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828) 

25 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25th October 2021

G

Subject:  

Water Management Scrutiny Review- Progress of Recommendations. 

Summary statement:

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee undertook a wider 
scrutiny review into water management across the District following the devastating winter 
2015 floods. The Water Management Scrutiny Review was endorsed by the Environment 
and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 4th July 2017 
where it was recommended to be considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in their meeting on the 26th October 2017 where it was subsequently endorsed.

Following its adoption, The Water Management Scrutiny Review included twenty-six 
recommendations and it was resolved that a report would be made in the following twelve 
months which monitored progress against all the recommendations contained in the review. 
Recommendations 7 and 26 were deemed complete in the last meeting on this item in 
November 2020. Within the November 2020 report it was again resolved by the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview Committee that an update report would be 
presented in a further twelve months. 

This report briefly outlines the progress made and the status of each of the remaining twenty-
six recommendations in the last twelve months.

Strategic Director:

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Planning, Transportation and Highways

Report Contact: 

Edward Norfolk 
Principal Engineer Land Drainage       
Phone: (01274) 433905
E-mail: edward.norfolk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Page 2



1. SUMMARY

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee undertook a wider 
scrutiny review into water management across the District following the devastating winter 
2015 floods. The Water Management Scrutiny Review was endorsed by the Environment 
and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 4th July 2017 
where it was recommended to be considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in their meeting on the 26th October 2017 where it was subsequently endorsed.

Following its adoption, The Water Management Scrutiny Review included twenty-six 
recommendations and it was resolved that a report would be made in the following twelve 
months which monitored progress against all the recommendations contained in the review. 
Recommendations 7 and 26 were deemed complete in the last meeting on this item in 
November 2020. Within the November 2020 report it was again resolved by the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview Committee that an update report would be 
presented in a further twelve months. 

This report briefly outlines the progress made and the status of each of the remaining 
twenty-six recommendations in the last twelve months.

2. BACKGROUND

The floods of December 2015 inundated over 1,000 homes and businesses across a wide 
swathe of Bradford District and turned the lives of many hundreds of local people upside 
down. The cost of the damage to residential and commercial property is estimated to have 
been around £34 million. The broader social, environmental and economic impacts were 
even greater in scope as residents struggled to cope with the upheaval to their everyday 
lives through the months that followed. 

At its meeting on Tuesday 19 January 2016, Bradford Council agreed that the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake an in-depth scrutiny review of the
effectiveness of the Council and its Partners in dealing with the District-wide flooding of
December 2015.

Following discussions with Councillors and Officers, it was also agreed that water
management across the District should be looked at and that the Environment and
Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee should undertake that scrutiny
review.

The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed
its terms of reference for this scrutiny review in April 2016. Specifically, the committee
resolved to investigate six key lines of enquiry:

1) examine the policies that impact on either the mitigation of flood risk or contribute to
that risk;
2) identify potential sources of funding and other resources that could assist in reducing
the risk and impact of flooding;
3) develop an action plan to reduce the risk and impact of flooding and use in response
to any future incidents;
4) consider future climate change assumptions and their impact on the frequency and

Page 3



severity of flooding incidents;
5) consider measures which could be taken to reduce the rate of water runoff into the
river system;
6) consider the effect of increased flooding risk on proposed development and the effect
of proposed and possible future development on run off and flooding risk. 1

As a result of the review, The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee made a total of 26 recommendations for the Council to follow and report on. 
Recommendations 7 and 26 have been completed in subsequent years and are therefore 
an update is not included in this report. An update on the progress made over the previous 
12 months for the remaining recommendations under each of the 6 key lines of enquiry is 
detailed in the report.

Water management in Bradford was again unfortunately put to the test in 2020 by the 
wettest February on record when Strom Ciara and Strom Dennis caused widespread 
incidents across the district. Approximately 300mm of rainfall fell in a four-week period. To 
put this in context the average annual rainfall for Bradford is circa 950mm. This caused a 
reported 71 residential properties and approximately 60 businesses to succumb to internal 
flooding. This also caused four schools to flood and be forced to close plus large lengths of 
the highway network becoming impassable. In total over 900 flooding incidents were 
reported through the contact centre during the period. This is a stark reminder of the 
importance of flood risk and water management within the district. 

In January and February of 2021, several storms caused widespread disruption and 
incidents across the district. These events again highlighted where existing processes in the 
response to flood risk had improved but also where further work was required.

3. REPORT ISSUES

Key Line of Enquiry 1
Examine the policies that impact on either the mitigation of flood risk or contribute to 
that risk.

Recommendation 1 (mirrors Recommendation 16)
That the Council liaises closely with partner city region authorities to finalise
supplementary planning guidance as soon as possible, and that officers quickly
finalise a date by when these documents will be published.

The potential to produce Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to be adopted by Leeds 
City Region Authorities is a complex matter and was explored with Heads of Planning and 
Flood Risk Managers within the city region. However, it was recognised that a joint SPD 
was not the preferred approach as al
[...]
his respect option 2 would be for Bradford 
Council’s Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives 
a report back before the end of October 2022 which provides an update to the 
Councils progress of all Water Management and Resilience initiatives within the 
district.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

a. That Bradford Council’s Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee receives a report back before the end of October 
2022 which provides an update to the Councils progress of all Water 
Management and Resilience initiatives within the district. 

12. APPENDICES

Bradford Councils Capital Flood Risk Programme

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Water Management Scrutiny Review Report

Env2MayDocAMAppendixDraft Report - Water Management Scrutiny Review 
KW.pdf (moderngov.co.uk)

Page 21

https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16072/Env2MayDocAMAppendixDraft%20Report%20-%20Water%20Management%20Scrutiny%20Review%20KW.pdf
https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16072/Env2MayDocAMAppendixDraft%20Report%20-%20Water%20Management%20Scrutiny%20Review%20KW.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford Capital Flood Risk Programme: October 2021 funding and delivery summary

Completed Schemes

Bradford Resilience Group           155                155                 155              -   0 0

Esholt           225             50                275                 275 Feb-21 20 1

Backsotne Beck NFM           225             30              -                  255                 255              -   Aug-21 TBC TBC

Harden Moor NFM (Leeds 

FAS2)
            10           167                177                 177 Oct-19 TBC TBC

Forcasted Schemes

Skipton Road, Keighley           453             10                463                 463              -   Nov-22 35 1

Goose Eye Surface Water 

Study
          380             10             25                453                 453              -   Apr-22 27 1

Bradford Aire Catchment 

Flood 
[...]
           390           330 Jan-27 17

Total        9,940              -               65              -                -             755           10,378            43,823      28,938 

Unsecured Funding

Wharfe Flood Partnership 

Resilience and Stewardship 

Programme

          145 

Total Unsecured Funding              -                -                -                -                -             145                   -                      -                -   

TOTAL        9,940              -               65              -                -             900           10,378            43,823      28,938 Total 1508 532

Notes: Figures in GREEN shade indicate schemes led by the Envionment Agency

Estimated 

Scheme Cost £k
Scheme

Other

Funding Summary  £k
Total Funding 

£kFDGiA 

Eligibility

Defra 

Booster
BMDC ESIF Local Levy

Homes 

Protected

Non-homes 

Protected
Ready for Service

Funding 

Gap £k

Page 23

BoothSus2
Typewriter
Doc G Appx 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on Tuesday 26 October 2021

H

Subject:  

Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2021-22

Summary statement:

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2021-22

Cllr Kamran Hussain
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills

    Healthy People and Places
Report Contact:  
Caroline Coombes
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: 07970 413828 
E-mail: caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2021-22.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 
Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para
[...]
bes.
the work programme, in order to 
prioritise and manage the work.

14th October 2021 Page 2 of 3

P
age 30



Regeneration and Environment O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Caroline Coombes tel - 432313

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Tuesday, 22nd March 2022 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 28/02/22. Report deadline 10/03/22.

1) Cultural Strategy 2020-30 Progress against the targets in the Nicola Greenan Recommendation from Tuesday 19 
Cultural Plan January 2021

2) School/Play Streets That a further report to be presented to Sarah Possingham Recommendation from Tuesday 1 
the Committee on completion of the December 2020
pilot schemes to give details of the 
delivery, experiences of the schools
and community and realisation of the 
outcomes and provide details of a 
Play Streets Policy.

3) City Centre Development. Ben Middleton Recommendation from  on Tuesday 27 
July 2021

4) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review Caroline Coombes
the work programme, in order to 
prioritise and manage the work.

14th October 2021 Page 3 of 3

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS
	Reg&Env26OctDocGAppx1

	7 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Reg&Env26OctDocHAppx1






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 in the Banqueting Hall - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.55 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
Kamran Hussain
Cunningham
Dearden
Hussain

Heseltine
Herd
Felstead

R Ahmed

Apologies: Councillor Nussrat Mohammed and Councillor Rachel Sunderland

Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair

51.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration.

52.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

53.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

54.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

55.  WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with an update on the progress of the twenty-six 



2

recommendations following the scrutiny review.  The Water Management Scrutiny 
review came about as a consequence of the widespread and severe flood events 
of 2015 and was endorsed by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
2017.

It was agreed by Bradford Council that an in-depth scrutiny review was carried out 
to ascertain the effectiveness of the Council and its partners in dealing with the 
flooding that affected the District.  Following discussions with Councillors and 
Officers, it was also agreed that water management would be looked at and a 
review would be carried out by The Environment and Waste Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The terms of reference for the scrutiny review were agreed in April 2016 and 6 
key lines of enquiry would be carried out under which the reviews’ 
recommendations were made.

The Water Management Scrutiny Review included 26 recommendations with the 
resolution passed that a report would be brought back to monitor the progress 
made against each one.

Recommendation 7 and 26 were deemed complete as at November 2020 and it 
was further resolved to report back again 12 months further on in 2021.

In 2020, water management in the District was once again put to the test with a 
total of over 900 flood incidents reported.  

In early 2021, several storms caused further disruption hi-lighting where 
processes to combat the effects of flooding had improved and where further work 
was needed.

Officers provided an overview of the progress and work being carried out under 
the recommendations including involvement of communities in flood prevention 
and two projects – the Begin project which was in its final year and the work 
carried out at Esholt to reduce risk to 20 properties and how the scheme could 
then be utilised in other areas of the District.

Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions or make comments, 
the details of which and the responses received are as below:

A Member asked about the cost of flood prevention in new developments which 
was to be borne by the developer and how it looked in real terms.  A specific site 
flood risk report was the subject of a discussion between Members as concern 
was raised in relation to accuracy of this and conceivably other reports.  The 
situation had changed since 2015 and the Member stated that there were 
problems associated with both local river systems.

Officers responded to say that they were surprised that the report was so far adrift 
and that recommendation 3 suggested that retrospective assessment and 
inspection was undertaken by the developer.

The Member was concerned that there appeared to be some issue with the 
accuracy of the data and the calculations made and requested access to the data 



3

if possible.  Officers advised that climate change allowances were set by the 
Environment Agency (EA) and the weighting applied to calculations was 
dependant on the river in question.  Larger allowances were being added in flood 
zone 3 and when sites for development were being allocated in the Local Plan, 
50% was being added on subject to other factors.  Officers had not seen the data 
for the specific development that was the subject of the discussion and would 
need to see the data.  They would make the request for it to be shared.
The Chair reminded Members that it was not appropriate to discuss particular 
planning applications and that the one highlighted had not yet been submitted for 
consideration.

A Member stated that it was good to see urban drainage in the report but there 
was not a great deal of attention being paid to retro-fitting, the consequences of 
grass verges being damaged by irresponsible parking and paving over garden 
areas to provide additional off-street parking.

Officers advised that they were trying to empower communities with some that 
gravitated towards support but whilst they support retro-fitting, it was difficult as 
there were a number of organisations involved e.g. utilities providers.

Members further commented:

 that there needed to be education around shared spaces and paving over 
surfaces

 better messaging and understanding as gardens were vanishing, with 
contributions and measures such as retrofitting on the Councils and 
Members own properties

 sandbags as flood management tools were labour intensive and had 
limited effectiveness, would like an explanation of mobile barriers, what 
they were and how they worked and could they be considered further.  
Mobile barriers could be more effective when people were affected rapidly

 leaky dams – turn into torrents very quickly

Officers advised that it was difficult to prevent loss of drainage areas on 
residential properties as there was little or no control over what property owners 
do to their own property front and rear spaces and it was difficult to challenge as 
Officers were not present when works are carried out.

There was a considerable market for temporary flood barriers and this had been 
discussed with emergency planners as we did not currently have any.  They could 
work in some areas but would not be applicable for all.

A Member asked about Tiptop Playing Field which was being eroded into the 
River Aire, and whether this was a matter for the EA.  Officers confirmed that it 
was the responsibility of the EA and that it was already being investigated but had 
no further details.

Officers were asked if the subject of mobile barriers could be brought back to the 
Committee at a later date and were advised that Drainage and Highways teams 
were already looking into the matter and would discuss it with Members outside of 
the meeting.  The issue of water being diverted was also part of the overall 
problem as it diverted to the wrong place on occasions.



4

The Chair requested that mobile barriers be discussed next year.  

A Member again, raised the issue of loss of drainage when extensions to 
residential properties were constructed.  He then went on to ask if the water that 
drained away was being utilised e.g. as hydro-electricity.

Officers advised that small extensions effected the situation cumulatively and that 
drainage was factored in using SUDS (Sustainable Drainage Systems) and 
conditions addressing the issue as much as possible through existing planning 
policy.  A scheme was investigated approximately ten years ago on the River Aire 
but was deemed not viable.  Officers will go back to the EA to see what options 
would be available.

Again, the Member asked about drains in older properties stating that they may 
not be sufficient by modern standards and was it being investigated.

Again, the Chair urged Members to avoid making generic comments and 
statements in relation to Planning.

It was agreed that further advice on this subject in relation to the Committee’s 
remit be sought.

A Member asked about a pilot scheme in Addingham using residential SUDS and 
whether it included existing properties, it would be interesting to see more ideas 
which could feasibly be incorporated into Planning policy.  Officers advised that 
reducing the impact of flood reduction to reduce run off had already been looked 
into and there were plans to produce a residential SUDS guide which they would 
endorse if successful.

A Member commented that any solution needed to be easy and cost effective to 
implement.

A Member asked if any work had been done in relation to the land bank 
discussed in the report under recommendation 17 in terms of modelling work to 
prevent flood events and engagement with the farming community etc.  Officers 
advised that national mapping was available already to view on the Government’s 
website – GIS system assessed all constraints of sites, including land use etc.  
Work was underway in co-operation with Leeds to pinpoint potential areas for 
flood risk management.  

A Member asked how collaboratively the local authority areas worked together to 
bid collectively and commented on the ring fencing of CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy) funding so that it was spent where needed.

Officers advised that the rules relating to CIL were changing and that 
infrastructure investment would not be as anticipated and that the local authorities 
worked a great deal collaboratively along with WYCA to look at funding 
opportunities.  

A Member asked what were climate change allowances and how did they work 
and was advised that they were set by the EA but were not funding, they were 



5

simply measurements/calculations.

A Member stated that understanding of the whole catchment basin was needed 
based on historical information.  Officers advised that data was sent off to the EA 
to ensure accuracy.

The Chair suggested a site visit to flood alleviation and catchment schemes for 
Members so that they would have a better understanding of the situation around 
water management.  Officers agreed that this would be arranged.

Resolved – 

That a report which provides an update on all the Council’s water 
management and resilience initiatives and also includes information on 
flood alleviation equipment available to communities be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months. 

Action: Strategic Director, Place

56.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The report of the Chair Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “H”) was submitted to provide Members with details of 
the Work Plan.  There was a brief discussion around the contents.

No resolution was passed on this item.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


